

**AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE
NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 4055
OFFERED BY MS. ESHOO OF CALIFORNIA**

Page 1, beginning on line 10, strike “of Commerce for Communications and Information”.

Page 2, line 2, strike “cybersecurity attacks” and insert “cyberattacks and cybersecurity risks, including”.

Page 2, line 5, insert “and messages” after “emails”.

Page 2, beginning on line 7, strike “on the need to change” and insert “about the benefits of changing”.

Page 2, strike line 14 (and redesignate the succeeding clause accordingly).

Page 2, after line 15, insert the following:

- 1 (iv) patching and updating software
- 2 and applications; and
- 3 (v) virtual private networks;

Page 3, line 10, insert “and” after the semicolon.

Page 3, strike lines 11 and 12 (and redesignate the succeeding clause accordingly).

Page 3, line 22, strike “direct the American people to resources” and insert “encourage the American people to use resources”.

Page 3, after line 24, insert the following:

1 (c) ASSISTANT SECRETARY DEFINED.—In this sec-
2 tion, the term “Assistant Secretary” means the Assistant
3 Secretary of Commerce for Communications and Informa-
4 tion.

